

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**Consolidated Edison Company
of New York, Inc.,
Complainant,**

v.

**Docket No. EL02-23-000
(Phase II)**

**Public Service Electric and Gas
Company,
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and
New York Independent System
Operator, Inc.,
Respondents.**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
THE NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.**

Arnold H. Quint
Ted J. Murphy
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 955-1500

Attorneys for
New York Independent System
Operator, Inc.

April 14, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE NYISO HAS DONE NOTHING TO IMPAIR SERVICE TO PSE&G UNDER THE 1975 AND 1978 AGREEMENTS5

 C.2 THE NYISO’S PLANNING PROCESS HAS NOT RESULTED IN IMPAIRMENTS UNDER THE 1975 AND 1978 AGREEMENTS AND NEED NOT BE MODIFIED5

II. THE PRESIDING JUDGE SHOULD ENDORSE THE NYISO’S PROPOSED CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK AND RECOMMEND THAT IT BE THE BASIS OF A FINAL OPERATING PROTOCOL.....9

 A. The Implementation Concepts Introduced by the NYISO and PJM Experts Can Be the Foundation of a Successful Operating Protocol9

 B. A “Desired Flow” Calculation Could Be a Workable Component of the Operating Protocol.....11

 C. The Operating Protocol Should Provide for ISO Control of the Phase Angle Regulators Located on the PSE&G - ConEd Interties12

 D. Third Party Transactions Should Be Allowed to Flow Across the PSE&G - ConEd Interties to the Extent That They Do Not Interfere with Flows Under the 1975 and 1978 Agreements13

 2. The ISOs Should Not Be Required to Establish New Proxy Buses at this Time15

 E. Detailed Procedures for Measuring Flows and Counterflows Should Be Worked Out By the Parties and Included in the Operating Protocol.....16

 F. Redispatching Decisions Should Be Governed by the NYISO’s Proposal for Comparing Relevant Redispatch Costs16

 G. The NYISO’s Cost-Comparison Proposal Could Be Used to Determine How Redispatch Costs Under the 1978 Agreement Will Be Recovered16

 H. The NYISO’s Cost-Comparison Proposal Should Be Used to Determine How Redispatch Costs Under the 1975 Agreement Will Be Recovered17

 I. Service Under the 1975 and the 1978 Agreements Should Be Scheduled In the Day-Ahead Market17

J.	Service Under the 1975 and the 1978 Agreements Should Have the Same Priority as Other Grandfathered Pre-Locational Marginal Pricing Contracts	18
K.	Transmission Loading Relief Procedures May Initially Be Part of the Operating Protocol Initially But Should Ultimately Be Replaced with a Mechanism More Compatible With LMP	18
L.	If It Is Ultimately Determined That Service Under the 1975 or 1978 Agreements Has Been, or Will Be, Impaired, The Amount of Service That the ISOs Will Be Required To Support Under the Operating Protocol Can Be Modified	19
M.	Rules Governing the Distribution of Contract Flows Over the A, B and C Lines Should Be Worked Out By the Parties and Included in the Operating Protocol.....	19
N.	Critical Bulk Facility Outages and Their Implications Should Be Defined In Advance By the Parties and Included in the Operating Protocol	20
O.	The Presiding Judge Should Favor the Development of a Flexible Operating Protocol That Will Not Require Major Revisions if the December 9 Order Is Modified And That Will Not Give Either ISO Excessive Unilateral Authority.....	20
III.	TRANSFORMER REPLACEMENT ISSUES	21
IV.	MARKET POWER ISSUES	21
C.	The ISOs Should Be Allowed to Confidentially Share Market Monitoring Information Pursuant to the Operating Protocol.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COMMISSION ORDERS AND DECISIONS

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.,
101 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).....9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999)13

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory
Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by
Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg.
21,540 (May 10, 1996), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 at (1996),order on
reh'g, Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (March 14, 1997), FERC Stats.
& Regs.¶ 31,048 (1997), order on reh'g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248
(1997), order on reh'g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), aff'd in
relevant part, remanded in part on other grounds sub nom. Transmission
Access Policy Study Group, et al. v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000),
aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC, 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002).....13

Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000, 65 Fed.Reg. 809 (Jan. 6,
2000), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 at 31,205 (1999), order on reh'g, Order
No. 2000-A, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,088 (Mar. 8, 2000), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶
30,092 (2000), aff'd sub nom. Public Utility District. No. 1 of Snohomish
County, Washington v. FERC, 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13

Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard
Electricity Market Design at PP 372-374, 67 Fed. Reg. 55,451,
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,563 (2002).....14

STATUTES

Federal Power Act, Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....6

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**Consolidated Edison Company
of New York, Inc.,
Complainant,**

v.

**Docket No. EL02-23-000
